
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held Virtually 
on  WEDNESDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 

Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on 26 January 2021 
 
Note: The Council has made arrangements under the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 to hold the meeting virtually via Team Meetings, the 
meeting can be watched live at the following link: 
https://youtu.be/Wy75aMsJbbk  

 
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Wy75aMsJbbk


 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow
[...]
 this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
40.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
41.   None Specific FORMAL COMPLAINTS - QUARTER 3 SUMMARY 

To receive a presentation on formal complaints – 
Quarter 3 Summary. 

13 - 24 

    
42.   None Specific TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/24 

To receive the Treasury Management Strategy 
2021/24. 

25 - 70 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN. 



 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2020 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.05 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Bill Soane (Chairman), Dianne King (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Burgess, 
Maria Gee, Angus Ross, Daniel Sargeant and Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Also Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Carol Cammiss, Director Children's Services 
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance 
Bob Watson, Head of Finance 
Julie Barker, Senior Specialist Audit & Investigations 
Catherine Hickman, Head of Audit & Investigations 
 
25. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 September 2020 were confirmed 
as a correct record and will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity.  
 
Councillor Burgess questioned when Members would see the survey on the effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee.  It was exp
[...]
e 
team would be in a position to provide an audit opinion. 

 The Public Health and Equalities audits had improved to Category 2. 

 Councillor Gee felt that the layout of the report was confusing.  She questioned 
what ‘H, M and L’ meant.  The Lead Specialist – Audit and Investigations indicated 
that it stood for high, medium or low levels of concerns.   

 Councillor Gee commented that it would be helpful to have more detail around the 
areas of concerns.  The Senior Specialist – Audit and Investigations offered to 
provide a summary with regards to the Public Health and Equalities audits.  Future 
reports could contain an appendix of findings. 

 Councillor Burgess stated that it would be helpful to have more information on high 
risks and what actions had been taken.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the 2020/21 Internal Audit and Investigation Quarter 2 Progress Report 
be noted. 
 
35. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Helen Thompson indicated the Audit Plan 2020/21 would not be ready for the next 
meeting. 

 The Head of Finance emphasised that the Annual Governance Statement would 
form part of the Statement of Accounts. 

11



 

 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 

12



Formal Complaints – Quarter 3 Summary

Quarterly Report

2020-’21

13

A
genda Item

 41.



Formal Complaints – Quarter 3 I Executive Summary 
Complaints focus group starting to show positive results, better recording and more early resolution of complaints.

Establishment of Complaints Focus group is starting to show results:

� Early intervention and resolution of complaints, preventing unnecessary escalation

� Better reporting - resulting in a rise of early resolution cases reported, 52 in Q3 compared to 4 in Q2 (see breakdown of Q3 below)

� Directorate reps taking ownership to input into their slides – thank you to all reps for their comments

� Progressing actions to address the insight highlighted within this report, (see slide 11)

The rise is complaints for Q3 compared to Q2,  is also due to demand for Housing repairs over the winter - COVID restrictions and social distancing meant 

contractors have not been able to complete as many maintenance calls per day. This has led to customer dissatisfaction.

• Complaint owners to proactively communicate where residents can influence on decisions and be 

clear on those where they cannot.

• Children’s Services have introduced a complaints learning log to identify what actions can initiate 

tangible improvements in service.

• Complaint owners to focus on root cause analysis to understand what mitigation can be done in the 

future.

• Housing to engage with contractors to manage call out delays and customer expectations.

Clear communication and accessible information about 

process and procedures for residents will help to better 

manage expectations, particularly around limits of the 

Council’s statutory powers.

Seasonal pressures normally experienced (Heating 

Maintenance call outs) have been exacerbated by Covid 19 

restrictions.

Directorate Formal  Early Resolution

ASC 7 1 

CIC 3 10 

Children's Services 23 8 

Place & Growth 22 24 

Resources & Assets 23 9 

Most formal complaints related to how the reasoning/justification for decisions 

was communicated, especially in relation to care assessments.

What is the learning…

Business Context for Q3

What is the action…

14



Formal Complaints - Quarter 3 I Volumes 
Compared to Quarter 2, Quarter 3 saw a rise in the number of formal complaints by 32%. Increase due to complaints for Housing repairs where 

contractors were not able to complete as many maintenance calls in one day.

Period Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3* Ombudsman Total Direction of Travel

Q1 2019/20 48 10 0 9 67 N/A

Q2 2019/20 41 7 0 2 50 Improved

Q3 2019/20 38 10 0 2 50 Static

Q4 2019/20 34 4 0 6 44 Improv
[...]
g of complaints, for both formal and early resolution cases

2. Rebranding of complaints ethos and information into a 'Voice of the Customer' theme – internal and 

external

3. Redrafting and branding of the complaints policy, including clearer definitions around what is a service 

request versus a complaint

4. New online complaint webpage and form, designed to give the customer all the information they need in 

one place

5. Better triaging of complaints received via the online form, before being directed to the appropriate team

6. Clearer internal communication around how to deal with complaints, using the directorate reps and 

improved tools to help teams

7. Training on how to deal with complaints, including the right communication methods, promotion 

of empathy and using plain English when writing responses

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Treasury Management Strategy 2021/24 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 3 February 2021 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT (INC STRATEGIC OUTCOMES) 
 
Agree the treasury management procedures, limits, and objectives for 2021/22. 
 
Effective and safe use of our resources to deliver service improvements and service 
continuity through the management of the council’s cash flow and investments while 
funding the capital programme. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Audit Committee is asked to recommend and approve the following: 
 

1. to support this report and recommend it to Executive on 18 February 2021. 
(Executive will then be asked to recommend the report to Council). 

 
2. the Treasury Management Strategy as set out in Appendix A including the 

following additional appendices; 
 

 Prudential Indicators (Appendix B) 

 Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 (Appendix C) 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy (Appendix D) 
 

3. to note the cumulative financial impact on the Council of its borrowing activities 
equates to a net benefit for the taxpayer per band D of £13.64 at end of 2021/22 and 
noting the net benefit increase to £62.86 at the end of 2023/24. 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 2018 Prudential Code 
sets out the requirements in relation to the setting of a Treasury Management Strategy 
within Local Authorities. The key objectives of the Code are to ensure, within a clear 
framework, that local authorities’ capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 
 
Under the prudential system, individual local authorities are responsible for deciding the 
level of their affordable borrowing, having regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code, which has 
been given legislative backing. Prudential limits apply to all borrowing, qualifying credit 
arrangements and other long-term liabilities – whether supported by government or entirely 
self-financed. The system is designed to encourage authorities that need and can afford to 
undertake capital investment to do so within a robust framework. 
 

25

Agenda Item 42.



Using the guidance from the Prudential Code, every year the Council produce a Treasury 
Management Strategy and a Capital Strategy.  Both strategies are closely linked and 
also support the Medium Term Financial Plan. The Capital Strategy is considered in a 
separate report. 
 
This report outlines the expected treasury activity for the forthcoming year and includes 
prudential indicators relating specifically to Treasury Management for the next three years. 
Further reports are produced during the year: a mid-year monitoring and a year-end 
outturn.  
 
A key requirement of this report is to explain both the risks and the management of the 
risks associated with the treasury management activity.  
 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 
 
The Executive are asked to recommend the Treasury Management Strategy as set out in 
Appendix A including the following appendices; 
 

 Prudential Indicators (Appendix B) 
 
These are pr
[...]
urity first, liquidity second, then return.   

 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy (Appendix D) 
 
The policy in which the Council set aside a prudent revenue provision each year to 
repay historic capital spend also known as the capital financing requirement. 

            
Net benefit to taxpayer 
 
The executive are asked to note and recommend to Council to note the cumulative financial 
impact on the Council of its borrowing activities equates to a net benefit for the taxpayer 
per band D of £13.64 at end of 2021/22 as shown in the table below. Over the medium 
term, these benefits will increase as the housing, local economy and regeneration projects 
deliver more surplus benefits over and above financing costs. 
 
 
 

    2021/22 2022/23 2023/24   

      

 Net Annual Benefit £m £1.0m £3.9m £4.7m  

  Divide by Council Tax Base (no. of band D 
equivalent properties) 

73,297.1  74,030.1 74,770.4   

    
  

   

  Benefit per band D property - £ £13.64 £52.68 £62.86   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27



 
BACKGROUND  
 
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations is to 
ensure that the Council has sufficient available cash to manage its day-to- day operations. 
By planning this daily cashflow the treasury service is able to invest short term surplus 
balances in suitable low-risk counterparties, which provide security of the investment and 
the appropriate liquidity before considering investment return. 
 
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing requirement 
of the Council, essentially the longer- term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can 
meet its capital spending operations. This management of longer- term cash may involve 
arranging long or short- term loans or using core balances. On occasion, debt previous
[...]
to the Strategy 
 
The Council is recommending changes to the investment strategy as explained on page 
5 of appendix A. The changes are designed to enhance the options available to the 
treasury team for daily management of cash funds, short term investing and borrowing.  
 
These include; 
 

 The option to be able to open a deposit account, with our transactional bank provider 
which will increase capacity to invest money in the short term (increase liquidity), 
particularly during current times of cashflow uncertainty. 
 

 To increase the money market (liquid funds) limit from £5m to £10m which will 
increase capacity to invest money in the short term (increase liquidity), particularly 
during current times of cashflow uncertainty. 
 

 The option to issue a local authority bond to raise borrowing as an alternative to 
traditional markets such as PWLB.  

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe funding pressures, particularly in the face of the COVID-19 
crisis.  It is therefore imperative that Council resources are focused on the 
vulnerable and on its highest priorities. 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

 N/A 
 

Yes Revenue 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

 Benefit per 
band D 
property - 
£13.64 
 

Yes Revenue 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

 Benefit per 
band D 
property - 
£52.68 
 

Yes Revenue 

 
 

32



Other Financial Information 

Capital spend plans are outlined in further detail in the Capital Strategy which is available 
within the agenda pack for the 18 February 2021 Executive meeting and will be available 
on the Council’s website once approved. 
 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

An Equality Impact Assessment is not required for this report 

 

Climate Emergency – This Council has declared a climate emergency and is 
committed to playing as full a role as possible – leadin

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.40 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Bill Soane (Chairman), Dianne King (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Burgess, 
Maria Gee, Angus Ross, Daniel Sargeant and Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: John Kaiser  
 
Also Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Michael Bateman, Children's Services Complaints Manager 
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance 
Daneet Penny, Customer Delivery Officer 
Mark Thompson, Chief Account 
Bob Watson, Assistant Director - Finance 
Jackie Whitney, Service Manager Customer Services Operations 
 
36. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2020 were confirmed 
as a correct record and will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity. 
 
Councillor Shepherd-DuBey questioned why the Treasury Management Report that had 
been considered by the Audit Committee at its November meeting had been changed prior 
to its consideration by the Executive.  The Assistant Director Finance explained that the 
report presented to Executive was the same as that presented to Audit Committee and 
was attached as Appendix A to a covering report.  The covering report of the Council’s 
Section 151 officer had included additional information as the Executive needed to be kept 
updated on the Council’s latest position.  Councillor Gee was of the view that the report 
agreed by the Audit Committee was not the same as that considered by the Executive.  
She stated that an extra £1million had been offset against the finance costs which was a 
big change and the cost of debt per household would go from £7.52 to a benefit of £7.20.  
She went on to say that that the Treasury Management report was usually presented in 
February and did not come with a covering report.  Councillor Shepherd-DuBey 
commented that part of the remit of the Audit Committee was to make recommendations 
about Treasury Management and that she felt that there had been a breach of the 
Constitution.  The Assistant Director Governance clarified the Audit Committee’s remit, 
referring to 4.4.3.1 j) and k) of the Constitution.  He confirmed that the Constitution had 
been complied with.  Councillor King suggested that the process could be looked at for the 
future.  
 
Councillors Gee and Shepherd-DuBey believed the report considered by the Executive 
had been amended and therefore should be presented to the Audit Committee again.  The 
Assistant Director Governance commented that the Audit Committee had needed to seek 
assurance about whether the prudential indicators had been complied with or not.  The 



 

Committee were considering the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/24 that evening 
and recommending it for consideration at the February Council meeting. 
 
Councillor Gee emphasised that the Committee had recommended that a particular 
version of the report be recommended to the Executive and this had not happened.  The 
Assistant Director Finance reiterated that the report agreed by Audit Committee in 
November 2020 had been presented unamended to the Executive. He went on to explain 
why, in addition to the information approved by the Audit Committee, the covering report 
had contained more information around the Council’s financial position. The Assistant 
Director Governance confirmed that it was entirely in accordance with the duties of the 
Council’s Section 151 officer, that he brought relevant financial information to the attention 
of the Executive. Councillor Shepherd-DuBey stated that section 12.1.13.5 of the 
Constitution stated that ‘…the Chief Finance Officer shall provide a mid-year and annual 
report to the Audit Committee prior to being approved by Council, on the exercise of the 
treasury management powers delegated, treasury management performance and on any 
material departure from the code of practice’ and that the report provided had not been the 
same as that which had been taken forward.  She queried why the Monitoring Officer had 
permitted what she considered to a be an amended report, to be presented to the 
Executive.  The Assistant Director Governance informed the Committee that there had 
been no breaches of the Constitution as the report agreed by the Committee had been 
presented in full to the Executive. 
 
38. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
39. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 
 
40. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
41. FORMAL COMPLAINTS - QUARTER 3 SUMMARY  
The Committee received the Formal Complaints – Quarter 3 Summary. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The establishment of the Complaints Focus Group was starting to show results: 
 Early intervention and resolution of complaints, preventing unnecessary 

escalation. 
 Better reporting - resulting in a rise of early resolution cases reported, 52 in Q3 

compared to 4 in Q2. 
 Directorate reps taking ownership to input into their services. 
 Progressing actions to address the insight. 

 The Complaints Focus Group had established some of the key reasons that people 
complained; a lack of clear and accessible information about process and 
procedure and how this resulted in transparency issues around how decisions are 
made and; impact of social distancing rules and a knock-on effect on cold weather 
related complaints such as heating and other maintenance issues. 

 The number of complaints received had increased by 32% compared with Q2.  The 
rise in complaints for Q3 compared to Q2, was partly due to demand for Housing 
repairs over the winter.   Covid restrictions and social distancing meant that 



 

contractors had not been able to complete as many maintenance calls per day, 
which had led to some customer dissatisfaction. 

 Actions produced from the Complaints Focus Group were 
 to ensure that there was clear guidance on what was considered a complaint 

and how this might differ from unhappiness with a decision; 
 Tenant Services to request regular updates from contractors on maintenance 

call outs and for any delays to be communicated early to manage tenant 
expectations more effectively; 

 A log had been developed in Children’s Services so that learning from 
complaints could be recorded. 

 Lockdown had had an effect on complaint numbers and services had been affected 
differently.  Complaint numbers had steadily increased with the easing of the first 
lockdown, despite the second and third lockdowns. 

 Complaints relating to services within Resources and Assets, Place and Growth 
and Children’s Services made up a third of all complaints received.  

 The Children's Services Complaints Manager informed the Committee of complaints 
received under the Children’s Act under Q3.  12 complaints had been received 
under the Children’s Act statutory Children’s Services complaints process.  3 of 
these were considered to be out of scope, 4 complaints were resolved following 
discussions with service users and 5 received formal Stage 1 responses.  During 
Q3 there had been 3 Stage 2 complaints and 3 Stage 3 panels.  22 formally 
received compliments had been received during the period, an increase on Q2. 

 The Service Manager Customer Services Operations indicated that the Complaints 
Focus Group was progressing actions to address the insight highlighted under 4 
headings: 

 Current environment; 
 Poor behaviours; 
 Lack of customer connection; 
 Lack of process management. 

 The priorities for the next quarter were as follows: 
 Better recording of complaints, for both formal and early resolution cases. 
 Rebranding of complaints ethos and information into a 'Voice of the 

Customer' theme – internal and external. 
 Redrafting and branding of the complaints policy, including clearer definitions 

around what is a service request versus a complaint. 
 New online complaint webpage and form designed to give the customer all 

the information they need in one place. 
 Better triaging of complaints received via the online form, before being 

directed to the appropriate team. 
 Clearer internal communication around how to deal with complaints, using 

the directorate reps and improved tools to help teams. 
 Training on how to deal with complaints, including the right communication 

methods, promotion of empathy and using plain English when writing 
responses. that under the 

 Councillor Shepherd-DuBey asked what the difference was between Stage 1, 2 and 
3 complaints, and how they progressed from stage to stage.  The Service Manager 
Customer Services Operations outlined the different stages.  The complainant could 
request for their complaint to be escalated. 

 Early Resolution - an officer from the service area concerned would have a 
discussion with the customer. 

 Stage 1 – an investigation of the complaint and a formal written response 
sent by the relevant team leader or manager.  



 

 Stage 2 – an independent investigation on behalf of the Assistant Director or 
Director by the Customer Relations Team.   

 Stage 3 – referral to the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman or a 
Review Panel in the case of social care complaints. 

 Councillor Shepherd-DuBey asked whether complaints were received via letter and 
was informed that they were mostly received via email or verbal but that some 
letters were received.  

 Councillor Sargeant noted that the number of complaints being escalated to the 
Ombudsman was increasing over time.  He asked whether there was a particular 
trend that was causing this.  He also noted that of the 9 complaints escalated to the 
Ombudsman in Q3, 3 were still under review, and questioned when the Committee 
would be informed of the outcome of these.  The Service Manager Customer 
Services Operations stated that during the first lockdown the Ombudsman had 
closed and had not reopened until June, so they had had a backlog once they had 
reopened which the investigators were slowly working through.  In terms of those 
still outstanding, the next quarter report would report on those which had since been 
resolved.  

 Councillor Gee commented that the report was easy to understand. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Formal Complaints – Quarter 3 Summary be noted. 
 
42. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/24  
The Assistant Director Finance presented the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/24. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The report formed part of the Council’s budget setting process and was forward 
looking. 

 In the prudential limits it was the Council’s parameters for borrowing and investing 
by the Finance Treasury Team that the Committee was asked to review. 

 The style of presentation had changed to make the report less technical and more 
easy to read.  

 Members were informed that an addendum of some additional changes had been 
circulated.   

 He commented that the series of ratios of financing costs to net revenue streams 
detailed on page 59 of the agenda had also been amended.  They were now 
1.03%, 0.36% and 0.30%.  The first one (1.03%) was based on a firm 
recommended budget to Council and the other two were based on the indicative 
budget and would be revised and reviewed prior to the following year’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan.  

 The Assistant Director Finance highlighted the following key changes to the 
Strategy which were to enhance the options available to the treasury team for daily 
management of cash funds, short term investing and borrowing. 
 The option to be able to open a deposit account, with our transactional bank 

provider which will increase capacity to invest money in the short term (increase 
liquidity), particularly during current times of cashflow uncertainty. 

 To increase the money market (liquid funds) limit from £5million to £10million 
which will increase capacity to invest money in the short term (increase liquidity), 
particularly during current times of cashflow uncertainty. 

 The option to issue a local authority bond to raise borrowing as an alternative to 
traditional markets such as PWLB.  



 

 Councillor Burgess asked about the net benefit from borrowing figure, which 
represented a change in Treasury Management reporting.  At previous Committee 
meetings Members had been told that the net cost of borrowing was £7.52 per 
taxpayer, but now the cost of borrowing created a net benefit of £13.64.  She 
questioned what relevance the treasury investment income had to the cost of 
borrowing.  The Assistant Director Finance commented that it had moved to £13.64 
because when the Treasury Management Mid Year report had been produced it 
was only taking out the cost of borrowing and the cost of borrowing was based on 
the budgeted costs of debt finance within the budget.  The amount that had come in 
from the invest to save and income generation projects had been extracted.  The 
whole impact effects of those projects had not been included.  A more realistic 
position would be to show not just the amount of money that the projects had 
generated to offset the debt financing cost, but the whole benefit to the Council.  
Providing more information provided a fuller, more transparent picture of the 
Council’s situation. 

 It was prudent to offset the treasury investments because there were two potential 
budget lines within the Treasury department: the cost of borrowing and the return 
on investment.  When establishing the net cost of borrowing, the money received 
from investments, invest to saves and regeneration projects was taken off.  The net 
credit that these projects generated were also shown. 

 Officers were providing a picture of the actual impact of borrowing on the taxpayer.  

 Councillor Burgess commented that in the past the Committee had been provided 
with a summary of external borrowing, internal borrowing and also a total borrowing 
figure.  She questioned why the presentation of this had changed and if the total 
borrowing figure was rising up to £678m by 2023/24.  The Assistant Director 
Finance commented that in terms of supporting the Capital Programme it was the 
level of borrowing that the Council would be moving to but that this figure also 
included internal borrowing. 

 With regards to the investment strategy Councillor Burgess asked how the Finance 
Team assessed the risk of negative interest rates in terms of likelihood and the 
impact that it would have and was informed that Officers tried to avoid using 
negative interest rates hence the request to increase the amount that could be put 
into money market funds. 

 Councillor Burgess asked if there was a limit to how low the Council’s instant 
access cash balances could fall.  The Assistant Director Finance indicated that the 
Council had a managed cash flow position and Officers sought to set a daily 
balance that left approximately between £100,000-200,000 for any emergency 
transactions.  It was based on the liquidity of funds.  

 Councillor Sargeant praised the presentation of the report.  With regards to the 
asset value, debt levels and repayment profiles, he questioned what valuation 
methods had been used for assets.  The Assistant Director Finance commented 
that the asset value was shown as per the balance sheet.  The Chief Accountant 
added that in terms of asset value, the balance sheet had been used and the capital 
programme for the next 3 years added to give the £1.4billion of asset value.  Assets 
included investment properties which were reviewed every year at market value, 
and schools and roads which were valued on replacement cost.  The increase over 
the 3 years was mirrored by an increase in an investment in the Capital 
Programme.  Members were reminded that if the Council tried to sell some of the 
assets and realise a capital receipt for them, it would potentially be a higher value.  
For example, with land you could potentially get planning permission which would 
boost the value of the asset. 



 

 Councillor Gee suggested that the total borrowing figures were now slightly different 
due to changes made.  Officers agreed to look at this.  

 Councillor Gee asked about the financing cost and net revenue stream that was 
predicted last year compared to this year.  She questioned whether the basis for 
calculating this had changed between this year and last year.  She asked whether 
income from treasury investments had been included in the previous year’s 
calculation, and if the housing, economy and local regeneration had also been 
included.  The Assistant Director Finance indicated that the calculation had 
changed this year.  The annual financing costs were £2.1million but the gross level 
of expenditure that was divided by had changed.  The net revenue streams were 
the amount estimated to be met from Government grants and taxpayers.  The gross 
revenue expenditure was part of a balanced budget.  The Council set a budget 
which was offset where the expenditure equalled the income.   

 Councillor Gee commented that it would have been helpful to redo the calculation 
for the previous year.  She asked what income was under housing, economy and 
local regeneration.  It was noted that this was money coming in from the 
regeneration projects.  Rental income was used to partly repay financing costs. 

 Councillor Gee questioned the inclusion of rental income.  The Assistant Director 
Finance explained how the CIPFA Code had been complied with. 

 Councillor Gee queried how the numerator had changed. 

 With regards to the benefit per Band D property, Councillor Gee questioned 
whether the cost of managing properties, the cost of commercial investment or 
treasury investment and the direct cost of staff, were included.  The Assistant 
Director Finance stated that the Treasury team were funded by the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

 The Chief Accountant agreed to provide a breakdown of realisable and non-
realisable assets. 

 In response to a question regarding the investment portfolio, the Assistant Director 
Finance indicated that part of this was included in housing, economy and local 
regeneration and also in commercial investments.  Councillor Shepherd-DuBey 
commented that the Council should not be investing in properties outside of the 
Borough.  The Assistant Director Finance stated that the Government policy on 
investing outside a local authority area had been amended and the Council was in 
compliance with this amendment.   
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Committee supports this report including the changes included in the addendum 
contained within the supplementary agenda, and recommend it to Executive on 18 
February 2021. (Executive will then be asked to recommend the report to Council); 
 

2) the Treasury Management Strategy including the amendments as set out in 
Appendix A including the following additional appendices, be approved; 

 

 Prudential Indicators (Appendix B) 

 Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 (Appendix C) 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy (Appendix D) 
 

3) the Committee note the cumulative financial impact on the Council of its borrowing 
activities equates to a net benefit for the taxpayer per band D of £13.64 at end of 
2021/22 and noting the net benefit increase to £62.86 at the end of 2023/24. 

 


